Cash and cash equivalents  1,115 ‐ 3,925  5,040
Receivables  ‐  253  ‐  253

  1,115  253  3,925  5,293

Liabilities
Trade payables  350 ‐ 209  559
 and service providers
Other payables  1,736  ‐  6,185  7,921

  2,086  ‐  6,394  8,480

  December 31, 2016

  Unlinked  CPI‐inked  In foreign currency  Total

  NIS thousands  NIS thousands  NIS thousands  NIS thousands

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  960 ‐ 16,590  17,550
Receivables  ‐  496  ‐  496

  960  496  16,590  18,046

Liabilities
Trade payables
 and service providers  256 ‐ 154  410
Other payables  1,651  ‐  5,942  7,593

  1,907  ‐  6,096  8,003

(2)   Sensitivity analysis

A change as of December 31 in the exchange rates of the USD and of the EUR against the NIS, as indicated
below, and a change in the CPI would have increased (reduced) profit or loss and equity by the amounts
presented below. The analysis below is based on foreign currency exchange rate and CPI variances that
the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

  December 31, 2017  December 31, 2016

  Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

  Capital and profit

and loss

Capital and profit

and loss

Capital and profit

and loss

Capital and profit

and loss

Change in the CPI
of 5%  13 (13)  25  (25)
Change in the exchange rate
of the USD by 5%  (165) 165 521  (521)
Change in the exchange rate
of Euro at 5%  42 (42)  4  (4)

BioCancell Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

 29

NOTE 10 ‐ FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTD.)

F.  Interest rate risk

Type of interest
Type of interest for the Group’s interest‐bearing financial instruments:

  December 31

  2017 2016

  NIS thousands  NIS thousands

Fixed‐interest instruments
Financial assets  253   496

G.  Fair value

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, other receivables,
other short‐term investments, trade payables and other payables are the same or proximate to their fair value.

NOTE 11 – RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

  Year ended December 31

  2017  2016  2015

  NIS thousands NIS thousands  NIS thousands

Research:

Sub‐contractors  836  905  2,758
Salaries, wages and incidentals   1,340 1,716  2,331
Raw materials, components and consumer goods 254  224  168
Share‐based payment  175  39  125
Patents  430  236  280